

Nos. 17-3306 & 17-3307

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

DEDRICK BUFKIN and DIAMOND TONEY,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Indiana, Hammond Division.

Nos. 2:16-CV-236 & 2:16-CV-181

Hon. Joseph S. Van Bokkelen, *Judge*.

BRIEF AND APPENDIX FOR THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS L. KIRSCH II
United States Attorney

DAVID E. HOLLAR
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Appellate Division
United States Attorney's Office
5400 Federal Plaza, Suite 1500
Hammond, IN 46320
(219) 937-5500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. Procedural History 2

 II. Offense Conduct 3

 III. Guilty Pleas and Sentencing..... 4

 IV. Motions to Vacate Convictions..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B) Is Constitutional 6

 A. Standard of review 6

 B. Analysis 7

CONCLUSION..... 15

RULE 30(d) CERTIFICATION 17

APPENDIX..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Harris v. Warden</i> , 425 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 2005).....	1
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	passim
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	11
<i>McCleese v. United States</i> , 75 F.3d 1174 (7th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Ovalles v. United States</i> , 861 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	9
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 137 S. Ct. 31 (2016).....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 775 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>United States v. Cardena</i> , 842 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 677 Fed. App. 933 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Eshetu</i> , 863 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 650 Fed. App. 734 (11th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 521 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 832 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 849 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>United States v. Ponzo</i> , 853 F. 3d 558 (1st Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Prickett</i> , 839 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2016).....	8, 10, 12

<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 814 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2016)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Vivas-Ceja</i> , 808 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2015)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 857 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2017)	7

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)	13
18 U.S.C. § 16(b)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	14
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	7, 13
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)	8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255	1, 2, 4, 6

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(i) 2

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(B)(v) 7

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2) 11

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1..... 4
